RESOLUTION NO. 1993 - 53

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SUBHIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE STATE OF OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TO PROVIDE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE GCRTA INTERMODAL PILOT PROJECT FOR THE PROVISION OF BICYCLE RACKS AT TRANSIT FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991 (ISTEA) has established funding for Transportation Enhancement Activities; and

WHEREAS, ISTEA directs that at least 10% of a state's Surface Transportation Program funds must be set-aside for Transportation Enhancement Activities; and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio makes funds available, through the Transportation Enhancement Program of the Ohio Department of Transportation for historic site enhancement, scenic and environmental enhancement, and pedestrian and bicycle facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, in seeking the goals of increased ridership and intermodal access, is interested in the purchase and installation of secure bicycle racks at GCRTA rapid transit stations, park-and-ride lots, and bus loops; and

WHEREAS, the provision of secure bicycle racks at such facilities would contribute to the advancement of GCRTA's goals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and he is hereby authorized to submit a grant application to the State of Ohio Department of Transportation, to provide funding under the State of Ohio Transportation Enhancement Program, for the GCRTA Intermodal Pilot Project for the Provision of Bicycle Racks at Transit Facilities.

Section 2. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to commit the appropriate level of Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority funds to match the amount of funds received from the Transportation Enhancement Program.

Section 3. That the General Manager is hereby authorized to accept and receive such funds from the State of Ohio and to expend them pursuant to the terms and conditions of the resultant grant contract with the Ohio Department of Transportation.

Resolution 1993 - 53 Page 2

Section 4. That, in the absence of the General Manager, the Acting General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby authorized to perform any and all of the above-described functions.

Section 5. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: _____ March 16 ____, 1993

President

Attest: -Treasurer reťarv